Total 1.45 1.43

(Rs. in lakhs)
B) Other Comprehensive Income 2023-24 2022-23
   Actuarial gain / (loss) arising from:

   . Change in financial assumptions 0.11 (0.14)
   . Change in experience adjustments 0.15 (1.12)
Components of defined benefit costs recognized in other comprehensive income 0.26 (1.26)

(Rs. in lakhs)
C) Change in Obligation over the year 2023-24 2022-23
   Present Value of defined obligation as at the beginning 7.03   7.38

   With in 0 to 1 Year

   With in 1 to 2 Year

   With in 2 to 3 Year

   With in 3 to 4 Year

   With in 4 to 5 Year

   With in 5 to 6 Year

   6 Year onwards

   Total expected payments

Present Value of Obligation

a) Discount rates

   0.50% increases

   0.50% decreases

b) Salary growth rate :

   0.50% increases

   0.50% decreases

Sensitivities due to mortality & withdrawals are not material & hence impact of change due to these not calculated.

Sensitivities as rate of increase of pensions in payment, rate of increase of pensions before retirement & life expectancy
are not applicable

   Current Service Cost 0.93   0.90
   Interest Cost 0.52   0.53
   Actuarial Gains/losses 0.26   (1.26)
   Benefits Paid (1.74)   (0.51)
   Present Value of defined obligation in the end of the year 7.00   7.03

(Rs. in lakhs)
D) Net liability recognized in the Balance Sheet as at the year end: 2023-24 2022-23
   Present value of obligation 7.00   7.03
   Fair value of plan assets .
   Net assets / (liability) recognized in balance sheet as provision (7.00)   (7.03)

E) Principal Actuarial Assumptions :
   Mortality Table IALM (2012-14) IALM (2012-14)
   Discount Rate (per Annum) 7.23% 7.18%
   Rate of Escalation in Salary (per Annum) 5% 5%
   Withdrawal Rate (Age related)-
   Up to  30 Years 3% 3%
   Between 31 -  44 Years 2% 2%
   Above 44 Years 1% 1%
   Normal Retirement Age (in Years) 65   65
   Leave Availment Rate 5% 5%

The estimates of rate of escalation in salary considered in actuarial valuation, take into account inflation, seniority,
promotion and other relevant factor

(Rs. in lakhs)
F) Maturity Profile 2023-24 2022-23

0.80   0.63
0.14   2.09
0.12   0.54
0.12   0.37
0.43   0.13
0.72   0.72
4.67   2.55
7.00   7.03

(Rs. in lakhs)
G) Sensitivity analysis on present value of defined benefit obligations: 2023-24 2022-23

7.00   7.03

(0.35)   (0.32)
0.39   0.35

0.39   0.36
(0.36)   (0.33)

   With in 0 to 1 Year

Present Value of Obligation

a) Discount rates

   0.50% increases

   With in 1 to 2 Year

   With in 2 to 3 Year

   With in 3 to 4 Year

   With in 4 to 5 Year

   With in 5 to 6 Year

Sensitivities as rate of increase of pensions in payment, rate of increase of pensions before retirement & life expectancy
are not applicable.

   0.50% decreases

b) Salary growth rate :

   0.50% increases

   0.50% decreases

Sensitivities due to mortality & withdrawals are not material & hence impact of change due to these not calculated.

   6 Year onwards

   Total expected payments

Note-38-
a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

f)

g)

(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars
Chemical and Surface active

segment
Others Total

1. Segment Revenue (including Excise Duty)
a) External Sales 7273.39 5825.88 13,099.27
   Previous Year (31.03.2023) 7273.39 7968.87 15,242.26

2. Segment Results
   (Profit(+)/Loss(-) before Tax and Interest from each segment) 256.23 97.78 354.01
   Previous Year (31.03.2023) 283.64 100.17 383.81

Less : Finance costs 114.79
   Previous Year (31.03.2023) 120.52

Less/ Add :Other Unallocable Expense/Income 54.00
   Previous Year (31.03.2023) 54.00

Net Profit(+)/loss(-) before Tax 185.20
   Previous Year (31.03.2023) 209.29

Less: Tax expense (Net) 37.11
   Previous Year (31.03.2023) 53.45

   Net Profit after Tax 148.09

No single customer contributed 10% or more of the total revenue of the company for the year ended 31st March, 2023 and 31st March, 2022.